
THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD 
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 @ 11:00 AM 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM 

CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 
41770 BALDRIDGE STREET 
LEONARDTOWN, MD  20650 

AGENDA 
 

* * * PLEASE NOTE TIME CHANGE * * * 
Revised 09/12/12 

 
Approval of minutes. 
 
1. Old Business: 

• Extensions of Conditional Approvals 
1 Vino 2 Wine & Liquor – Jaspal Kaur & Gurnam Singh Randhawa 

• Request for Stay of Board Decision – change of license classification for Marilyn 
McKay’s Liquors 

 
2. New Business 

• Corkage Applications: 
1 Café des Artistes – Karleen & Loic Jaffres 

 

• Violations: 
1 The Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County has received complaints alleging 

the Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty (21) in violation 
of Section 12-108(a) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 
5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s 
County for the following establishments: 

- Nikos Pizza & Carry-Out – Lambrina Pizanias 
- Coffee Quarter – Tamela H. Shin & Richard Y. Shin 
- Monterey Mexican Restaurant – Ruben Leon, Miguel A. Lopez & Abrea 

Rodriguez 
- Stop & Shop – Veena Chawla & C.S. Chawla 
- Loveville Tavern – Joseph Husick Jr & Christina Renee Ward 
- A & B Liquors – Lang Xu 
- Dave McKays Liquors – David A. McKay 
- Toot’s – Patrick Dugan 
- Boatman’s Mini Mart – Scott Lee Boatman 

2 Bon Buffet – Ren Xun Yang &Ren Hang Yang 
- Retail dealer offering for sale and keeping on the licensed premises alcoholic 

beverages which had not been purchased from a duly licensed manufacturer, 
wholesaler, or private bulk sale permit holder or nonresident winery permit 
holder in violation of the Maryland Annotated Code Article 2B Section 12-107. 

3 DB McMillan’s – Robyn S. Rebarchick & Dana Rebarchick 
- Distribution of free alcoholic beverages in violation of Section 12-107(b) (2) of 

Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 
4 The Lexington Restaurant & Lounge – Kris L. Greer 

- Conduct contrary to the peace and safety of the community in violation of 
Section 10-401 (a)(2) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and 
Section 5.01 of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of 
St. Mary's County by way of disorderly crowd  and physical altercation on July 
29, 2012; licensee was unable to control the crowd in the premises with the 
security/staff on site. 

 

• Officer/Member/Trade Name changes: 
1 Marilyn McKay’s Liquors – changing trade name to McKay’s Market & Cafe 

 
3. Other Business: 

• Board Administrator – Tammy Hildebrand 
1 Legislative proposals due 

• Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator – Cpl. James Stone 

• Board Inspector – Garland Thompson 

• Retail Beverage Association  
 
Adjournment. 
 
 
 
Attest: _______________________________ 
 Tamara E. Hildebrand 
 Board Administrator 
 


